

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AUTUMN SESSION—2024

REPLIES OF WRITTEN ASSEMBLY QUESTION NO. 245

DATE OF REPLY- 30/08/2024


Sub: Eviction              Name of MLA: Shri. ASHRAFUL HUSSAIN :


Will the Minister of Revenue and Disaster Management Department be pleased to state :

(a) How many people have been evicted in Assam from Government land during the 2016-

2021 ? Give the details of each and every eviction drive with place of eviction and date.

(b) How many people have been evicted in Assam from Government land from May 20, 2022 to till now under this Government ? Furnish details and number of people evicted in eviction drive with place of eviction and date.

(c) How many evicted people have been given rehabilitation by the Government since 2021 ?

(d) How many people have died during the eviction since 2016 ? Furnish details of the deceased.

(e) Are the evicted people qualifying for the land titles under the Mission Basundhara Scheme ? If yes. how many people from the evicted got under the Basundhara ?

(f) How many people don't have any land titles in Assam ? Furnish district wise landless people's data.

(g) In the last 10 years, how many people lost homes in the floods and erosion ? How many of them are given land and rehabilitation ? Furnish district wise data.

ANSWER

Hon’ble Minister, Revenue &Disaster Management, Sri Jogen Mohan would like to state:

As per the reports received from the 23 District Commissioners of the State :

(a) 4766 families have been evicted in Assam from Government land during 2016-2021. Details of each and every eviction drive with place of eviction and date are enclosed at annexure “A”

(Via Online)

(b) 5854 families have been evicted in Assam from Government land from May 20, 2022 to till now under this Government. Details of each and every eviction drive with place of eviction and date are enclosed at annexure “A” (Via Online)

(c) 630 families have been given rehabilitation by the Government since 2021. Details are enclosed at annexure “A” (Via Online)

 (d) 4 People have died during the eviction since 2016. Details of deceased are enclosed at annexure “A” (Via Online)

 (e) Those evicted people, who have applied and also qualifying for the land titles under the Mission Basundhara Scheme have been given land titles.

(f) 1,83,524 people don’t have any land titles in Assam. Details of deceased are enclosed at annexure “A” (Via Online)

(g) In the last 10 years, 17,390 people lost homes in the floods and erosion. 1563 of them are given land and rehabilitation. Moreover, Rehabilitation Grant (RG) as per SDRF norms has also been provided to few affected people. Details of the flood and erosion affected people are enclosed at annexure “A” (Via Online).


**********************


GOVT OF ASSAM

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER: BONGAIGAON
     (REVENUE BRANCH)

Tele No. (03664)-230889(O)/230891(R)
            E-mail: dc-bongaigaon@nic.in

E-78883/111                                                                                                    Dated Bongaigaon 23rd Aug/2024.


To,

 The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,

 Revenue & DM (S & S) Dept, Dispur, Guwahati-06


Sub: Reply of Assembly Question Dy. No. 19 to be asked by Sri. Ashraful Hussain, Hon’ble MLA.

Ref:    No. E-542384/2024 dated 21/08/2024.


Sir,

 With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to submit reply of Assembly Question Dy. No. 19 to be asked by Sri. Ashraful Hussain, Hon’ble MLA as under:


a) During the period 2016-2021, 119 no. of families have been evicted from Govt. land (VGR) measuring 63B-0K-3L in vill- Hokodoba Pt-I under Boitamari Revenue Circle on 03/05/2017.

b) One institution namely Jamiah Darul Uloom Ambari Tilapara Madrassa was evicted from May

20’ 2022 to till now under this Government. No people were evicted as it was an institution.

c) Nil

d) Nil

e) The evicted people are not landless and have their own patta land. Hence, they do not qualify for land titles under Mission Basundhara Scheme.

f) Nil

g) In the last 10 years 3904 nos. of families lost homes in floods and erosion. No land and rehabilitation was provided since they were not landless.


This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

                                                                                                                        Yours faithfully,


                       Addl. District Commissioner (Rev)

                                                                                                                                     Bongaigaon.
Memo No. E-78883/111-A                                                                       Dated Bongaigaon 23rd Aug/2024.

Copy to:-

             CA to DC Bongaigaon, for kind apprisal of the District Commissioner, Bongaigaon.

                                    (e-signed)

                                                                                                                  Addl. District Commissioner (Rev)

                                                                                                                                      Bongaigaon

Rev/1641/2023-LREV-BNG I/244521/2024


Sl

no

Date of

Eviction

Name of

the

Revenue

Circle

Name Of

Institute/Place

Total area free

from

encroachment

Total No of People

1 24/08/2021

Mahmora

Rev. Circle

Milon Gaon

Panchayat

07 B-00K-15L No dwelling houses

have been affected

during the eviction.

However tea cultivated

land belonging to 07 no

of people have been

cleared during the

eviction.

2 12/12/2021 Ushapur Play

Ground

01 B-00K-00L 0

3 02/03/2019 Moran

Town(Road

Reservation)

07B-03K-12L Portions of commercial plots (temporary in Nature)belonging to 35

Nos. of people have

been cleared during the eviction.

4 22/11/2018 Moran

Town(Road

Reserve)

04B-01K-09L Portions of commercial plots (temporary in

Nature)belonging to 18

Nos. of people have

been cleared during the

eviction.

GOVT.OF ASSAMGOVT.OF ASSAM

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER ::::::: CHARAIDEOOFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER ::::::: CHARAIDEO

No. E.RKG-31/724/2023-RKG-CRD/78672/ Dated.23/08/2024

To,

The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Revenue & Disaster Management (S&S) Department.

Sub: Regarding Assembly Question No. 19 to be asked by Shri. Ashraful Hussain.

Ref: File No. E-542384/2024 Dated 21st August 2024.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to furnish herewith the reply to the Original Unstarred Assembly Question Dy No. 19Dy No. 19, to be asked by Shri. Ashraful Hussain Honb’le MLA in respect of Charaideo District as follows:

(a) How many people evicted in Assam from Govt. land during the 2016-2021?

Give the details of each and every eviction drive with place of eviction and date.

AnsAns: Total 54 Nos. of people have been evicted in Charaideo District during 2016-

2021.The details of eviction is furnished below:

RKG-31/724/2023-RKG-CRD I/244522/2024


(b) How many people evicted in Assam from Govt. land from May 20, 2022 to till now under this Govt.? Furnish details and No. of people evicted in eviction drive with place of eviction and date.

AnsAns: There has been no eviction of any people from Govt. land from May 20, 2022 to till now under the jurisdiction of Charaideo District.

(c) How many evicted people have been given rehabilitation by the Govt. since

2021?

AnsAns: Since 2021 only two eviction drive done under Charaideo District where no people have been affected as no houses/ livelihood affected.

(d) How many people have died during the eviction since 2016 ? Furnish details of the deceased.

Ans:Ans: No people have died during the eviction since 2016 under the jurisdiction of Charaideo District.

(e) Are the evicted people qualifying for the land Titles under the Mission Basundhara Scheme? If Yes, How many people from the evicted got under the Basundhara ?

AnsAns. No evicted person have applied under Mission Basundhara Scheme.

(f) How many people don’t have any land titles in Assam? Furnish District wise landless people’s data.

AnsAns. There are about 5904 (approx.) landless families under the jurisdiction of Charaideo District.

(g) In the last 10 Years, how many lost homes in the floods and erosion? How many of them are given land and rehabilitations? Furnish District wise data.

AnsAns. In the last 10 years no people have lost their homes due to floods and erosion under the jurisdiction of Charaideo District. So the question of rehabilitation does not arise.

Yours faithfully,

District Commissioner

Charaideo
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No.HRC.39/2021/5% To,

Sub:

Ref.:

Sir.

GOVT. OF ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

HAILAKANDI
(Revenue Branch)

The Joint Secretary to the Govt.of Assam
Revenue ( Reforms) & D.M Department
Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guvwhati -6

Original Unstarred Assembly Question Dy No. 19 to be asked by Shri Ashraful Hussain.
Hon'ble MLA

Govt. Letter No. E-542384/2024 Dated 21/08/2024

Dated: Hailakandi the 22nd August/2024

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to furnish below the point wise information (as sought for) to the Assembly Question Dy No. 19 to be asked by Shri Ashraful Hussain, Hon°ble MLA in respect of Hailakandi District for kind information & necessary action.

(a) The eviction drive was not carried out during the year 2016-2021 in Hailakandi District.
Hence the report treated as nil.

(b) The eviction drive was not carried out from 20/05/2022 to till date in Hailakandi District. Hence the report treated as nil.

(c) N/A for Hailakandi District.

(d) N/A for Hailakandi District.

(e) N/A for Hailakandi District.

(f) Approx 4048 families does not have land titles under Hailakandi district.

Memo No.HRC.39/2021/48 -A
Copy to:

(g) In the last 10 years 6 nos. of families became landless due to river erosion and 952 nos.

of families lost their homes due to flood in Hailakandi District. The land and rehabilitation have been given as per SDRF norms.

Yours faithfully.

Addl. Deputy bitnissiqner (Rev.),
Hailakandi

Dated: Hailakandi the 22nd August/2024

1. The Addl. Director of Land Records & Surveys etc. Assam, Rupnagar, Guwahati -32 for information.

2. CA to DC for kind appraisal of the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi.

Addl. Depury thmissioner (Rev.).
Hailakand'" s
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GOVT. OF ASSAM

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER: :SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR   DISTRICT

HATSINGIMARI

(Revenue Branch)
Email: dc-southsalmara@nic

No.  HRS-12/2017/                                                     Dated Hatsingimari the 22nd Aug./2024

To,


The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

 Revenue (Reforms) & D.M. Department.

Janata Bhavan, Dispur, Guwahati-06.


Sub:- Furnishing the material for reply of the Assembly Question Dy. No.19 asked by Shri Ashraful Hussain Hon’ble MLA.


Ref:- File No. E - 542384/2024         Dated- 21-08-.2024.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to furnishing herewith the materials for reply of the Assembly Question Dy. No.19 Revenue Circle wise asked by Shri Ashraful Hussain, Hon’ble MLA are as follows.

Sl. No. Report of South Salmara Rev. Circle Report of Mankachar Rev. Circle a Does not arise.

No people have been evicted from Govt. land during the period of 2016-2021 under the jurisdiction of Mankachar Rev. Circle.

b Nil

No people have been evicted from Govt. land during the period of May 20/2020 to till date under the jurisdiction of Mankachar Rev. Circle

c
Does not arise.

Does not arise.

d Does not arise.
Does not arise.

e. Nil Does not arise.

f.
No land less people under South Salmara

Rev. Circle.
Does not arise.

g.

Fully damaged houses under South Salmara
Rev. Circle.

1. South Samara Mankachar Part= 227

Nos.

The families have been provided compensation as per SDRF norms.

No people have become land less or home less during the period of last ten years under the jurisdiction of Mankachar Rev. Circle.


This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.


                  Yours faithfully,


                                 Addl. District Commissioner

                                                        South Salmara Mankachar

                                     Hatsingimari.

Memo No.  HRS-12/2017/        (A)                              Dated Hatsingimari the 22nd  Aug./2024

   Copy to:

1. CA to D.C, for kind appraisal to the Deputy Commissioner, South Salmara Mankachar

2. Office file


Addl. Deputy Commissioner

South Salmara Mankachar

Hatsingimari.


mailto:dc-southsalmara@nic

